





## IMPORTANT ! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Congratulations, you are now the proud owner of a NOGA Changing Table by Charlie Crane! We would like to thank you for your purchase.

Please take time to read this user guide before using this product and save the guide for future reference.

The NOGA Changing Table satisfies the requirements of the European Standard EN12221+A1:2013.

### Warning!

- Do not leave your child unattended!
- Always make sure all assembly fixtures are screwed down tight.
- Remember the risk of open flame and other strong sources of heat such as electrical heaters, gas ovens, etc. in the vicinity of the diapering table.
- Please use for cleaning only mild detergent and care products.
- This baby changing table is construed for children with maximum weight of 15 kg.
- All additional parts and spare parts should be obtained from the manufacturer or supplier.
- Don't use the baby changing table if any part is damaged, demolished or missing.
- **Attention!** The furniture must be attached to the wall for safety reasons and to increase its stability. The wall attached material only suitable for solid walls. Special wallpugs must be used for other walls! Check for electric power and water lines before drilling! If you are unsure of the type of screws and/or plugs to use when mounting your table, please ask a professional for advise.
- Do not lean or sit on the opened shelf.
- Always close the changing station after use.

### Product Details

- Weight: 17,5 Kg
- Measurements: 90 x 70 x 91 cm

### Guarantee

This product has a legal warranty of 2 years against any manufacturing defect and on presentation of a proof of purchase.

### Mounting the table

1. Using a Philips screwdriver screw the locking tap to the top of the table.
2. Position the holes in the wall bracket 175 cm (69 inches) above the ground then secure it there using the screws provided.
3. Hook the top of the table to the wall bracket.
4. Attach the table by tightening the screws on the lower shelf.

### Installing the changing mat

If you haven't bought the PUDI mattress from Charlie Crane, then instead use a PVC changing mat, sized 50x70 cm. Use the Velcro pads to prevent the mattress from falling when you raise the table.

5. Glue the Velcro to the table.
6. Then do the same to the underneath of the changing mat (not necessary if you have the PUDI mattress).

### Instructions for use of the changing table

7. Opening the table: Lift the locking tap and lower the changing table into a horizontal position.

## IMPORTANT! A CONSERVER POUR REFERENCE

Félicitations ! Vous venez d'acquérir une table à langer NOGA de Charlie Crane, et nous vous en remercions.

Merci de prendre connaissance de cette notice avant toute utilisation et de la conserver pour de futurs besoins.

La table à langer NOGA répond aux exigences de la norme européenne EN12221+A1:2013.

### Avertissements !

- Ne laissez pas votre enfant sans surveillance !
- Veillez à ce que tous les éléments de montage puissent toujours être serrés suffisamment fortement.
- Pensez au risque que présentent un feu non confiné et d'autres sources de chaleur puissantes, telles que chauffages électriques, feux au gaz etc. dans l'environnement de immédiat de la table à langer.
- Pour le nettoyage, utilisez uniquement des produits nettoyeurs doux.
- Cette table à langer est conçue pour des enfants d'un poids maximal de 15kg.
- Les pièces supplémentaires ou pièces de rechange ne doivent être commandé qu'auprès du fabricant ou du fournisseur.
- N'utilisez pas cette table à langer si une pièce est défectueuse, arrachée ou manquante.
- **Attention !** Pour des raisons de sécurité et afin d'augmenter la stabilité, le meuble doit être fixé au mur. Le matériel de fixation murale joint n'est adapté qu'aux murs pleins, pour les autres types de murs, des chevilles spéciales doivent être utilisées ! Avant de percer, vérifiez et prenez en compte le tracé de câbles électriques et des conduites d'eau ! En cas de doute sur les chevilles et/ou vis à utiliser pour fixer votre table, demandez conseil à un professionnel.
- Ne pas s'appuyer ou s'asseoir sur la table à langer lorsqu'elle est en position ouverte.
- Rabattre la table à langer en étagère murale après utilisation.

### Fiche Technique

- Poids : 17,5 Kg
- Dimensions : 90 x 70 x 91 cm

### Garantie

Ce produit bénéficie d'une garantie légale de 2 ans contre tout défaut de fabrication et sur présentation d'une preuve d'achat.

### Montage de la table

1. Vissez à l'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme le taquet de blocage sur le dessus de la table.
2. Positionnez les trous du support mural à 175 cm du sol puis fixez le à l'aide des vis fournies.
3. Accrochez le haut de la table sur le support mural.
4. Fixez la table en vissant les vis sous la tablette du bas.

### Installation du matelas à langer

Si vous n'avez pas acheté le matelas PUDI de Charlie Crane, utilisez plutôt un matelas à langer en PVC, format 50x70 cm. Utilisez les pastilles agrippantes afin d'empêcher que le matelas ne tombe lorsque vous relevez la table.

5. Collez les pastilles velcro sur la table.
6. Puis faites de même sous le matelas à langer (inutile si vous avez le matelas PUDI).

### Utilisation de la table à langer

7. Ouverture de la table : Soulevez le taquet de blocage et abaissez le plan à langer jusqu'à sa position horizontale.

## BITTE BEWAHREN SIE SIE ZUR SPÄTEREN VERWENDUNG AUF

Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Sie haben soeben einen Wickeltisch NOGA von Charlie Crane erstanden und wir bedanken uns herzlich für diesen Kauf.

Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig vor Gebrauch des Gerätes durch und bewahren Sie sie auch für eventuelle spätere Zwecke auf.

Der Wickeltisch NOGA entspricht ebenfalls den Anforderungen der europäischen Norm Nr. EN12221+A1:2013.

### Achtung!

- Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht unbeaufsichtigt!
- Beachten Sie, dass alle Montagemittel immer ausreichend fest anzuziehen und regelmäÙig zu prüfen sind.
- Denken Sie an das Risiko von offenem Feuer und anderen starken Wärmequellen in der unmittelbaren Umgebung der Wickeleinrichtung, wie elektrische Heizstrahler, gasbeheizte Ofen usw.
- Benutzen Sie zu Reinigung nur milde Reinigungs- und Pflegemittel.
- Diese Wickeleinrichtung ist ausgelegt für Kinder mit einem Höchstgewicht von 15 kg.
- Alle zusätzlichen Teile oder Ersatzteile dürfen nur vom Hersteller bzw Lieferanten bezogen werden.
- Benutzen Sie die Wickeleinrichtung nicht, wenn irgendein Teil defekt ist, abgerissen ist oder fehlt.
- **Achtung:** Das beiliegende Wandbefestigungsmaterial ist nur für Massivwände geeignet, bei anderen Wänden müssen spezialdübel verwendet werden ! Vor dem Bohren den Verlauf von Strom-und Wasserleitungen unbedingt überprüfen und berücksichtigen! Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind mit den Dübeln und/oder der Schrauben Sie Ihren Tisch befestigen müssen, befragen Sie bitte einen Fachmann.
- Bitte im aufgeklappten Zustand nicht abstützen oder daraufsetzen.
- Nach Benutzen des Wandwickelregals immer zuklappen.

### Technische Eigenschaften

- Gewicht : 17,5 Kg
- Abmessungen : 90 x 70 x 91 cm

### Garantie

Für dieses Produkt gilt eine gesetzliche 2-Jahres-Garantie gegen Fabrikationsfehler bei Vorlage eines Kaufbelegs.

### Wickeltischmontage

1. Schrauben Sie den Sperrungskeil mit der Hilfe von einem kreuzförmigen Schraubendreher, auf der Oberseite des Wickeltisches an.
2. Positionieren Sie die Löcher der Wandstütze 175cm über dem Boden und befestigen Sie da die Wandstütze mit Hilfe der mitgelieferten Schrauben.
3. Hängen Sie den oberen Teil der des Wickeltisches auf der Wandstütze auf.
4. Befestigen Sie den Tisch, indem Sie die Schrauben unter der Tafel des unteren Wickeltischteils anschrauben.

### Installation der Matratze zum Wickeln

Falls Sie die Matratze PUDI Charlie Crane nicht gekauft haben, verwenden Sie eine Wickelauflage PVC, Größe 50x70 cm. Benutzen Sie Klebepunkte, um zu verhindern, dass die Matratze herunter fällt, wenn Sie den Wickeltisch hochheben.

5. Kleben Sie die Klettflächen auf den Tisch.
6. Dann tun Sie das Gleiche unter der Matratze. (nicht erforderlich, wenn Sie die Matratze PUDI haben).

### Wickeltisch Benutzung

7. Öffnung des Tisches: Heben Sie den Sperrungskeil und senken Sie die Tischplatte bis zu der horizontalen Stellung.